# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Logtek Limited		102/29/2012 I	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ropak Canada Inc.	
Street Address:	2700-700 West Georgia Street	
City:	Vancouver BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V7Y 1B8	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2592851	LOGTEK
Registration Number:	2563955	LOGTEK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)527-4198 Phone: 404-527-4000

Email: mlaip@mckennalong.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Alison E. Musto

Address Line 1: 303 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 5300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030027.00131

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Alison E. Musto

TRADEMARK REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0091 1 \$65.00 2592

900218433

Address Line 1: 303 Peachtree Stree Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA	t NE, Suite 5300 30308
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alison E. Musto
Signature:	/Alison E. Musto/
Date:	03/27/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=TrademarkAssignment#page1.tif source=TrademarkAssignment#page2.tif source=TrademarkAssignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0092

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>") is made, entered into and effective as of this [29] day of February, 2012, by Logtek Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Ropak Canada Inc., a Canadian corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

- WHERAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, and to execute this Trademark Assignment to enable Assignee to record, the assignment of the registered trademarks listed on **Schedule 1** hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Marks").
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, each Party hereby agrees as follows:
- 1. Assignment. The Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to the Assignee any and all right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Assigned Marks and all related common-law rights and all goodwill associated therewith and the right to sue and recover (for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives) damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation thereof or damage thereto. The Assignee is to hold all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the assignment in not been made.
- 2. <u>Security Interest</u>. It is understood and agreed by and between Assignor and Assignee that the assignment evidenced by this Trademark Assignment is subject to that certain Debenture by and between Logtek Limited and Deutsche Bank AG London, as Security Agent, as the same is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 002871 Frame 0584.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. The Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Marks.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees, without additional consideration, to take such further actions and to execute any powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and other papers necessary or desirable to transfer, vest, record and perfect good, valid and marketable title in the Assigned Marks to the Assignee.
- 5. **Entire Agreement.** This Trademark Assignment contains the entire agreement of the Parties with regard to the subject matter hereof.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon each Party and its respective successors and assigns.
- 7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0093

8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Trademark Assignment may be executed and delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

" <u>AS</u>	SIC	<u> ;N(</u>	<u>)R</u> "	:

By: Ja Bouci

Director

LOGTEK LIMITED

"ASSIGNEE":

Name:

ROPAK CANADA INC.

Name: GREL TOFT

Title PRESIDENT

TRADEMARK REEL: 004744 FRAME: 0094

**RECORDED: 03/27/2012**